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            TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
 
 (N)  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

 
17. SERVICE CONDITIONS 
 

A. Electric Power Requirement(s) 
 
The Company’s services may require the availability, presence and 
adequacy of electric power satisfying the Company’s specifications at 
the location to be served.  It is the responsibility of the applicant for 
the Company’s service, or the subscriber to the Company’s service 
where such service has been established, at no cost to the Company 
to procure and maintain at all times the availability, presence and 
adequacy of electric power and connectivity thereto, each satisfying 
the Company’s specifications, necessary to the Company’s service at 
the served premises.   The Company may refuse to extend service, and 
may discontinue existing service, to any premises or location where 
the applicant or subscriber fails to satisfy this condition.  

 
The services to which the foregoing condition applies include, but are 
not necessarily limited to, any service furnished by the Company 
utilizing fiber optic facilities that are connected directly to the served 
premises.  

 
The absence, impairment or disruption of electric power or 
connectivity thereto, satisfying the Company’s specifications, at 
the served location may prevent access to 911, Enhanced 911 
and other emergency services, as well as the proper functioning 
of other services offered by the Company. 
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            TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
 
 (N)  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
 

17. SERVICE CONDITIONS (Contd.) 
 

B. Space Requirement(s) 
 

Certain services furnished by the Company, including, but not 
necessarily limited to, those utilizing fiber optic facilities that connect 
directly to the served premises, may require that the applicant or 
subscriber make internal space, at or near the served location, or in 
the case of a new location to be served, at or near that new location, 
available to the Company to accommodate installation of the 
Company’s equipment and facilities, and that the Company’s 
personnel have ready access to such space, equipment and facilities.  
In such circumstances, (i) the Company’s obligation to provide service 
is conditioned upon the applicant or subscriber making such space 
available for the Company’s use at no cost to the Company, and (ii) 
the Company’s obligation to install, maintain or restore service and/or 
to repair and/or replace its equipment or facilities is conditioned upon 
the applicant or subscriber providing the Company’s personnel with 
ready access to the Company’s equipment and facilities so installed 
or, if the equipment or facilities have not yet been so installed, to the 
space in which such installation is to occur. 
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W.D.P.U. No. 1 
 
EIGHTH REVISION OF SHEET NO. 21.1 
CANCELING SEVENTH REVISION OF SHEET NO. 21.1 
                   
TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 
 

  EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE SERVICE  
   
 Applicable to individual line service furnished by means of facilities and equipment 
owned, installed and maintained by the utility. 
 
BUSINESS SERVICE* RATE PER    
  MONTH 
 
Each One Party Access Line $21.00    
 
        
 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE*      
       
Each One Party Access Line $18.00   (I)         
      
 
 
 
 
*This includes Extended Area Service (1) between Tenino and Bucoda and (2) between Tenino 
and Bucoda and Olympia.            
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TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
 
     SCHEDULE NO. 8    
 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE (continued) 
 
II. GENERAL CONDITIONS (continued) 

 
D. One of the following situations constitutes a single request: 
 
 1. Any "if no answer" or "or" number associated with a listing. 
 
 2. Any suggestion of a way a number may be listed when the original listing 

cannot be located. 
 
 3. A final "not found" report applies even after checking for alternate listings 

as shown in D.2. above. 
 
 4. A maximum of two listings from a caption provided to satisfy a request 

for one number.  
 

III. RATES 
 
 A. Per Activation 
 
   Local Numbers $1.00 
 
   All Other Numbers $1.25 
 
IV. NUMBERS LISTED IN FOREIGN DIRECTORIES 
 

The Utility is charged a monthly fee by some foreign directory assistance providers to  (T) 
include numbers in directory assistance.  If the Utility is charged such a fee, the customer 
will be charged $4.26 per month per number for inclusion of number(s) in foreign  (I)  
directory assistance.  "Foreign" refers to directory assistance of another carrier.  (T) 
 
If a customer has a non-listed number, which is a number that is not included in the  (N) 
published directory, but the customer desires that the number be available through  
directory assistance, there is a charge of $1.71 per month per number.   (N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A 

 
LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 

 
 
APPLICABILITY 
 
 This Schedule applies to requests for extension of residential basic local 
exchange service within the Company’s service area, where the application is 
completed and the application and all required payments have been received by the 
Company on or after October 4, 2008.  This Schedule does not apply to the following:   
 

 (a) Requests for extension of residential basic local exchange 
service, where the application is completed and the application and any 
required payments have been received by the Company prior to October 
4, 2008; 

 
 (b) Applications for extension of service for any non-
residential service, including, but not limited to, business service; 

 
(c) Applications for extensions of service for residential 

classes of service other than new tariffed residential basic local exchange 
service, unless the Company chooses to treat such application as being 
subject to this Schedule; or 
 

(d) Applications from developers requesting service for 
developments.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 

 
LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 

 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 

As used in this Schedule,  
 

(a)  the following terms shall have the definitions ascribed to them in 
WAC 480-120-071(1) and as may be clarified in this Schedule:  applicant, cost 
of service extension, developer, development, distribution plant, drop wire, 
extension of service, extraordinary cost, order date, premises, tariffed, temporary 
occupancy, and temporary service;   

 
(b) the term “Commission” means the Washington Utilities and 

Transportation Commission; and 
 
(c) the term “cost of construction” has the same meaning as the term 

“cost of service extension,” as the latter term is defined in WAC 480-120-071(1) 
and as the definition of such latter term may be clarified in this Schedule. 

 
A copy of WAC 480-120-071(1) is available upon request 
 

If more than one applicant is involved in a single application for an extension of 
service or in multiple applications for an extension of service to be constructed over a 
single construction path, the term “applicant,” as used in this Schedule, includes each 
such applicant, unless the context requires otherwise. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 

 
LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 

 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. General 
 
 The Company will furnish, install and maintain all extensions of service to 
which this Schedule applies in accordance with the Company’s lawful rates, charges, 
terms and conditions, and with its established construction standards. 
 
2. Type of Construction 
 
 The type of construction (e.g., buried or aerial, fiber-optic or metallic cable) 
used in extensions of service is the prerogative of the Company, except where 
designated by law.   If the applicant requests a different type of construction than that 
specified by the Company and the Company accommodates the applicant’s request, the 
applicant will be responsible for any additional cost.. 
 
3. Construction Route 
 
 The route of the extension of service will be determined by the Company.  If 
the applicant requests a different route than that specified by the Company and the 
Company accommodates the applicant’s request, the applicant will be responsible for 
any additional cost. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
      (N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
4. Nature of Charges 
 
 The charges specified in this Schedule are in addition to all other applicable 
rates and charges set forth elsewhere in this Tariff or in other tariffs of the Company. 
 
5. Estimated Cost of Construction 
 
 An estimate of the cost of construction for a specific extension of service will 
be provided to the applicant requesting the extension of service.  Such estimate of the 
cost of construction will be in writing and will be valid for thirty (30) days after the 
Company provides such estimate or a bill for such amount to the applicant. 
 
6. Easements, Rights-of-Way and Permits 
 
 Where the requested service location is such that the Company deems it 
necessary or desirable to use private easements or private and/or governmental rights-
of-way, or any combination thereof, to construct the extension of service, the Company 
may require the applicant to provide, or pay the cost of procuring, such items, including, 
but not limited to, related permit fees and permit-related costs, in addition to any other 
applicable charges.  The Company’s obligation to provide an extension of service is 
expressly conditioned upon the availability to the Company of all such easements 
and/or rights-of-way satisfactory to the Company.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      (N) 
(D) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
7. Order Date 
 

When an applicant requests tariffed residential basic local exchange service that 
entails an extension of service, the “order date” for purposes of this Schedule shall be 
the later of the following:   
 

(a)  The date on which the Company receives the completed 
application for the extension of service; or 

 
(b)  If there are specific actions that the applicant must first 

complete in order to be in compliance with the Company’s applicable 
tariffs and/or Commission rules (e.g., the procurement of easements 
and/or rights-of-way pursuant to 6. above and/or the construction, 
installation and/or placement of supporting structures and/or trenches 
pursuant to 12. below), the date on which all such actions have been 
completed and the Company has been advised by the applicant of such 
completion.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      (N) 
 
       
(D) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
8. Allowance 
 
 The Company provides a one thousand foot allowance, or such greater 
allowance as the Company may establish from time-to-time, for an extension of service 
within its service territory at no charge to the applicant, subject to the conditions set 
forth in this Schedule and other applicable provisions of this Tariff. 
 
 Multiple applications for a single extension of service or multiple applicants on 
a single application for an extension of service are permitted when the extension of 
service follows a single construction path.  When there are multiple applicants for an 
extension of service or multiple applications received at the same time for an extension 
of service that follows a single construction path, the one thousand foot allowance may 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
 
8. Allowance (Continued) 
 
be aggregated by the number of applicants; provided however, that multiple applicants 
that are members of the same household or for whom the requested service will be 
located on the same premises or parcel will be treated as a single applicant for purposes 
of calculation of the allowance.  For example, if there are two qualifying applicants, the 
allowance becomes two thousand feet. 
 

Notwithstanding the above-described allowance, if the allowance portion of the 
extension of service entails extraordinary costs, the Company may petition the 
Commission for permission to charge the applicant (s) for such extraordinary costs, and 
upon receipt by the Company of such permission from the Commission, the applicant(s) 
shall be responsible to reimburse the Company for such extraordinary costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
9. Application Process 
 
 The applicant must complete the application form provided by the Company and 
submit it to the Company.  The application form will be provided to the applicant within 
seven (7) business days of the applicant’s initial request for service.  In the case of 
multiple applicants, each applicant must either submit a separate application form to the 
Company or be separately identified on and sign a single application form submitted to 
the Company.  Each applicant will be billed an equal portion of the applicable extension 
of service charges.  Multiple applicants may agree to divide the bill among themselves 
in a ratio different from that billed by the Company so long as the Company receives 
full payment.  In instances where there are no applicable charges for an extension of 
service, the applicant’s request for service will serve as the completed application for 
extension of service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D)
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
10. Construction Timeline 
 

Under normal circumstances, the Company will construct the extension of 
service and provide residential basic local exchange service within thirteen months after 
the order date.  Each of the following is an exception: 
 

(a) When an extension of service entails costs of service 
extension or other charges to be paid by the applicant, the Company will 
present a bill to the applicant for the estimated cost of construction of the 
extension of service and associated charges within one hundred twenty 
days after the date on which the Company receives the application; 

 
(b) When there are extraordinary costs for the allowance 

portion of the extension of service that the Company is authorized to 
recover (see 8. above), the Company will present the applicant with a bill 
for the extraordinary extension of service costs as soon as practicable 
after receiving permission from the Commission to recover the 
extraordinary costs; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
(D)(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
(D) 
 
 
 
     (N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
10. Construction Timeline  (Continued) 

 
(c)  If the applicant is a subsequent applicant and required to pay 

any charges associated with a previous extension of service as provided 
in 13. following, the Company will present the applicant with a bill for 
the applicant’s pro rata share of such prior charges, together with the 
estimated cost of service extension of any additional extension of service 
that may be required within one hundred twenty days after the order 
date; and 

 
(d)  If the Company petitions the Commission to recover from the 

applicant extraordinary costs associated with an extension of service and 
the Commission denies the Company’s petition. 

 
In the case of (a), (b) or (c) immediately preceding, the extension of service will 

normally be completed and new tariffed residential basic local exchange service 
provided within twelve months after the applicant returns the completed application to 
the Company and meets the payment terms established by the Company at the time the 
bill for the estimated cost of construction, including extraordinary costs if applicable, 
and other associated charges is presented to the applicant.   

 
In the case of (d) immediately preceding, the period of time to complete the 

extension of service shall be extended by an amount of time equal to the time that has 
elapsed from the order date to the date of the Commission’s order denying the 
Company’s petition. 

 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

(N)
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
10. Construction Timeline  (Continued) 
 

In addition to the exceptions set forth under (a), (b), (c) and (d) immediately 
preceding, completion of the extension of service may be delayed or extended due to 
delays in obtaining permits related to the extension of service or due to other causes 
beyond the control of the Company, such as, but not limited to: unavailability of 
equipment or supplies; civil police or military action, including national emergencies, 
riots, war, civil insurrections or acts of terrorism; fire, flood or other natural disaster; 
delays caused by an applicant, including failure to provide access to an applicant’s 
premises; delays caused by local, state, federal or tribal governmental authorities; 
delays caused by third parties; or negligent or willful misconduct of customers, an 
applicant or third parties, including, but not limited to outages originating from 
introduction of a virus onto the Company’s network.  If such an event occurs, the 
Company will inform the applicant of the estimated delay in the completion of the 
extension of service unless prevented from doing so by any of the causes described in 
this paragraph.  The presence of any of the causes described in this paragraph shall also 
excuse the Company’s failure to perform, or delay in performing, any other obligation 
of the Company set forth in this Schedule. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

(N) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
11. True-Up of Costs of Extensions of Service 
 
 For an extension of service for which the cost of construction is billed to the 
applicant on an estimated basis, the Company will determine the difference between the 
estimated cost of construction and the actual cost of construction for the extension of 
service.  If the actual cost of construction for the extension of service is less than the 
estimated cost of construction for the extension of service billed to and paid by the 
applicant, the Company will refund any overpayment.  In the case of multiple applicants 
for an extension of service that follows a single path of construction, the refund will be 
made on a pro rata basis among the appropriate applicants.  If the applicants have 
divided the bill for the estimated cost of the extension of service among themselves in 
amounts different from the amounts billed by the Company, it shall be the responsibility 
of the applicants to reconcile any difference in the refund(s).  If the cost of construction 
for the extension of service exceeds the estimated cost of construction that was billed to 
the applicant, the Company may bill, and the applicant shall pay, the reasonable 
additional cost of service extension up to ten percent of the estimate.  In the case of 
multiple applicants for a single extension of service, each applicant will be billed an 
equal portion of the excess amount.  Multiple applicants may agree to divide the bill 
among themselves in a ratio different from that billed by the Company so long as the 
Company receives full payment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 

(N) 

RECEIVED OCT. 28, 2008 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UT-081951RECEIVED OCT. 28, 2008 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UT-081951



              
 
Issued:  October 28, 2008    Effective:  November 28, 2008 
 
Issued by:  TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
 
By:  Robert S. Snyder     Title:   Attorney 
 

    
    
W.D.P.U. NO. 1 Original Sheet No. 65.15 
         
TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
11. True-Up of Costs of Extensions of Service (Continued) 
 
 In case of a refund or additional charges (as described in the immediately 
preceding paragraph) for an extension of service under this Schedule, the Company will 
provide the applicant detailed construction costs showing any difference (whether in 
excess of the estimated cost of construction or below the estimated cost of 
construction). 
 
12. Supporting Structures and Trenches 
 
 Construction of an extension of service is expressly conditioned upon the 
applicant completing construction, installation and/or placement of supporting 
structures, trenches, or both, on the applicant’s property as determined by the Company.  
The applicant’s responsibility for the construction, installation and/or placement of 
supporting structures, trenches, or both, extends from the applicant’s property line to the 
applicant’s premises.  In the case of multiple applicants for an extension of service, each 
applicant is responsible for the construction, installation and/or placement of supporting 
structures, trenches, or both, on such applicant’s property from that applicant’s property 
line to that applicant’s premises.  All such supporting structures must be constructed, 
installed and/or placed in accordance with Company construction specifications 
provided to the applicant by the Company.  As used in this Schedule, the term 
“supporting structures” includes, but is not limited to, conduits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued) 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
12. Supporting Structures and Trenches (Continued) 
 
 The applicant has the option of providing the trench and supporting structures 
from the applicant’s property line to the applicant’s premises as determined by the 
Company, or may choose the Company, or a different company, for the construction, 
installation and/or placement of the trench and supporting structures.  If the applicant 
chooses the Company to dig the trench and/or provide the supporting structures, the 
applicant shall pay the Company all costs associated with the trench and the supporting 
structures, as applicable.  Once supporting structures, trench, or both, have been 
constructed, installed and/or placed, the Company will provide the drop wire to the 
applicant at no charge.  In instances where drop wire is provided by the Company to the 
applicant, the applicant shall place the drop wire in accordance with specifications 
provided to the applicant by the Company. 
 
 Once constructed, installed and/or in place in accordance with the Company’s 
specifications, all supporting structures and drop wire from the applicant’s property line 
to the applicant’s premises shall be maintained by the Company so long as service is 
provided by the Company to the applicant at the applicant’s premises.  If the Company 
ceases to provide service to the applicant at the applicant’s premises, the Company shall 
have no responsibility for maintenance of supporting structures and drop wire on the 
applicant’s property.  All supporting structures and drop wire furnished by the 
Company shall continue to be owned by the Company unless and until abandoned by 
the Company in writing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (Continued)
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
12. Supporting Structures and Trenches (Continued) 
 
 In arranging for service under this Schedule, the applicant shall be deemed to 
have granted the Company and its employees, agents and contractors an easement for, 
and permission for, ingress and egress to and from the drop wire, supporting structures, 
trench and protector or NID for purposes of installation, repair, maintenance, operation, 
augmentation and/or replacement of the said drop wire, supporting structures, trenches 
and protector or NID and/or for purposes of removal of the said drop wire, supporting 
structures and/or protector or NID.  Such easement and permission shall be in addition 
to all other easements and permissions that the Company may have with respect to the 
applicant’s property and shall be and remain in effect for so long as the Company 
provides service to the applicant’s premises or has facilities located on the applicant’s 
property. 
 
 Any cost incurred because of the sharing of support structure on the applicant’s 
property with another utility shall be the responsibility of the applicant. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
13. Subsequent Applicants to Existing Extensions of Service for Which 
 Charges Were Paid Pursuant to this Schedule 
 
 If, within five years of the order date for an extension of service, a subsequent 
applicant seeks service that would be provided by means of a previous extension of 
service pursuant to this Schedule where the original applicant paid extension of service 
charges under this Schedule, then the subsequent applicant shall pay to the Company a 
proportionate share of the original extension of service charges before the Company 
will provide service to the new applicant from the previous extension of service.  
However, if a subsequent applicant’s service falls within the original allowance 
established pursuant to 8. above (or if there were multiple original applicants, the 
original aggregate allowance), then no amount shall be due from the subsequent 
applicant on account of the previous extension of service. 
 
 Any amount received by the Company from a subsequent applicant by reason of 
an earlier extension of service will be made available for refund by the Company 
proportionately to the original applicant(s) that paid charges pursuant to this Schedule 
with respect to that earlier extension of service.  The Company will provide notice of 
the availability of a refund to such applicant(s) by mailing such notice to such 
applicant(s)’ respective last known address(es), as reflected in the records of the 
Company.  The notice will state the amount of the refund available.  Such refund will be 
made only upon request received by the Company within sixty days of the date such 
notice was sent.  Any such refund amount, the request for which is not received by the 
Company within sixty days of the date such notice was sent, will be refunded to the 
subsequent applicant. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 

LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
13. Subsequent Applicants to Existing Extensions of Service for Which 
 Charges Were Paid Pursuant to this Schedule (Continued) 
 
 Where a subsequent application involves an additional extension of service such 
that the previous extension of service must be extended further in order to provide 
service to the subsequent applicant, such subsequent application shall be deemed to be 
an application for a new extension of service and no amount shall be collected from the 
subsequent applicant and refunded to the previous applicant(s) on account of the 
previous extension of service. 
 
14. Temporary Service; Service to Premises Having Only Temporary Occupancy 
 
 Where an applicant requests temporary service or service to premises having 
only temporary occupancy, and the requested service requires an extension of service, 
the allowance set forth in 8. above shall not apply and the applicant will be billed for, 
and is responsible for paying, the full cost of the extension of service.  The order date 
for such extension of service shall be considered to be the date upon which the applicant 
for temporary service meets the payment conditions contained in or provided with the 
bill for the estimated cost of construction.  The true-up provisions of 11. above apply to 
extensions of service for temporary service or extensions of service to serve premises 
having only temporary occupancy.  If an application for temporary service or for service 
to premises having only temporary occupancy will utilize a previous extension of 
service constructed pursuant to this Schedule, the applicant for such service shall be 
considered to be a subsequent applicant and have all of the obligations of a subsequent 
applicant under 13. above. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45A (Continued) 
 
LINE EXTENSION CHARGE (NEW) 
 
 
CHARGES AND CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 
15. Additional Information and Notices to Applicants 
 
 When the application form for an extension of service is provided to the 
applicant, the Company will also provide a brief explanation of the extension of service 
rules.  The explanation will include the possibility that the applicant will be required to 
contribute to the cost of a previously built extension of service that is less than five 
years old and was constructed pursuant to this Schedule if such previously built 
extension of service is involved in providing service to the applicant. 
 
 When a bill for extension of service costs is delivered to an applicant for an 
extension of service, the Company will provide the applicant with a notice of the 
potential right to be reimbursed for a portion of the cost of the extension of service as 
described in 13. above and of the duty to keep the Company apprised of the applicant’s 
current address if the applicant wishes to receive future notice of the availability of such 
reimbursement. 
 
16. Other Limitations on the Company’s Obligations 
 
 The Company may refuse to process an application for extension of service if 
the application is not in compliance with Commission rules, the terms and conditions of 
the Company’s tariff, or both.  The Company may also refuse to process an application 
for extension of service if any of the applicants is not in compliance with Commission 
rules, the terms and conditions of the Company’s applicable tariff, or both.  In addition, 
the Company may refrain from processing an application for extension of service or 
proceeding with the extension of service if the Company determines that it is going to 
refuse service in accordance with WAC 480-120-061. 
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FIRST REVISION OF SHEET NO. 69.1.25
CANCELLING
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 69.1.25

TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 48 (Continued)

NETWORK ACCESS AND TOLL SERVICE

CONCURRENCE IN "CONTEL TARIFF" (continued):

EXCEPTIONS (continued):

8. (continued):

Subsequent to the 90-day ILP Transition Period,
there will be no charge for an initial ILPIC change
made by a new subscriber to Telephone Exchange
Service during the first thirty (30) days following the
installation of such Telephone Exchange Service.

In instances where the interLATA PIC and the
ILPIC associated with the same line or trunk are
requested by the end user subscriber or by an IC to
be changed to the same IC on the same order, one-
half of the interLA TA presubscription change charge
and one-half of the intraLA TA presubscription
change charge, as specified in 11.3.3(J) following,
will apply to the change, per line or trunk.

(6) The Company will notify carriers providing originating Feature
Group D carriage in an exchange at least thirty (30) days prior to
the initial availability of ILP in that exchange. Carriers will have
the option of participating in all exchanges of the Telephone
Company where ILP is available, or in a specific exchange
where ILP is available.

(Continued)

(C)

(C)

Issued: April 25, 2014

Issued by: TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY

By: ~;-a-(n-;-o-n~-. ---

Effective: June 1,2014

Title: President
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ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 69.1.31

TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 48 (Continued)

NETWORK ACCESS AND TOLL SERVICE

CONCURRENCE IN "CONTEL TARIFF" (continued):

EXCEPTIONS (continued):

8. (continued):

"(1) Nonrecurring Pre subscription Charges

Nonrecurring charges for presubscription are as follows:

Pre subscription
- PIC (interLATA) change,
per Telephone Exchange
Service line or trunk

- ILPIC (intraLATA) change,
per Telephone Exchange
Service line or trunk

Nonrecurring
Charge
(Note 1)

$ - 0-

$ 5.50 (Note 2)

(R)

(R)

Issued: April 25, 2014

Note 1:

Note 2:

Except as otherwise provided in 11.3.3(D), 11.3.3(F) or
11.3.3(G) above, these charges are billed to the end user
who is the subscriber to the Telephone Exchange
Service.

If an interstate presubscription change charge applies to
a change of intraLAT A PIC, this amount will be
reduced by the amount of the interstate intraLA TA
presubscription change charge, provided, however, the
reduction shall not exceed $5.50."

(Continued)

Effective: June 1,2014

Issued by: TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY

By: ~ Title: President
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TENINO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
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SCHEDULE 49 
 

  TELEPHONE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (T) 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 (D)  
 
 The Company participates in the Lifeline program.  Subscribers may be eligible for the Lifeline  (T) 
service offering (“Lifeline service”) under Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47, Code of Federal Regulations 
(“CFR”).  Within the service areas for which the Company is designated as an “eligible 
telecommunications carrier” pursuant to Subpart C of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR, the Company offers 
Lifeline service to qualifying low-income consumers.   
 

Lifeline service is a non-transferable retail local service offering that is available only to  
qualifying low-income consumers and for which qualifying low-income consumers pay charges that have 
been reduced in accordance with Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR.   In addition, for an “eligible  (T) 
resident of Tribal lands,” as defined in § 54.400 of Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR, the Company's  (T) 
Lifeline service charges are further reduced in accordance with Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR.   
 

The Company's offering of Lifeline service includes “toll limitation” only in the form of “toll  
blocking” (and not “toll control”), as those terms are defined in Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR.   
“Toll blocking” is available with respect to Company-provided Lifeline service at no Company charge to  
the Company's subscriber to such Lifeline service. 
 

On the issue date of this tariff sheet, “toll blocking” is defined in § 54.400 of Subpart E of Part 54  
of Title 47 CFR, as “a service provided by an eligible telecommunications carrier that lets subscribers  
elect not to allow the completion of outgoing toll calls from their telecommunications channel.”  “Toll  
blocking” does not necessarily result in the blocking of collect calls to the subscriber's telephone line or 
the blocking of calls billed from another location to the subscriber's telephone line. 
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SCHEDULE 49 (Continued) 
 

  TELEPHONE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Continued) (T) 
 

If the service areas for which the Company is designated as an “eligible telecommunications  
carrier” pursuant to Subpart C of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR includes any “Tribal lands,” as that term is used  
in § 54.413 of Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR, then, with respect to such “Tribal lands,” the  
Company also offers “Tribal Link Up,” as defined in § 54.413 of Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR to 
each “eligible resident of Tribal lands,” as defined in § 54.400 of Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR.   (T) 
Tribal Link Up provides, under certain circumstances, (i) a reduction of the customary charge for 
commencing telecommunications service and (ii) other benefits pertaining to such charge and to interest 
charges, if any, that may apply thereto, all as specified more fully in Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR. 
 

The availability of the telephone assistance programs described in this schedule, or any of them,  
to any otherwise eligible subscriber or applicant may be subject to such subscriber or applicant granting  
his or her written consent to disclosure and/or transmission by the Company of certain information  
pertaining to that subscriber or applicant, including, but not necessarily limited to, his or her name, other  
subscriber- or applicant-identifying information, the service address to which the relevant telephone  
assistance program service is being applied for and/or is being furnished, the specific assistance program  
in which the subscriber or applicant participates or has applied to participate, and the date or dates of such  
participation or requested participation, all in accordance with Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR.   (T) 
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SCHEDULE 50 
 

   (D) 
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SCHEDULE 53 
 

   (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   (D) 
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SCHEDULE 53 (Continued) 
 
   (D) 
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SCHEDULE 53 (Continued) 
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